

05.05.2026

Present:- Sh. Vinod Kumar, Ld. counsel for the petitioner.
Sh. Rajesh Goel, Ld. counsel for respondent/insurance
co. through videoconferencing.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for the petitioner that
respondent no.1, who was earlier lodged in Jail has come out of jail.

Issue notice of the claim petition to respondent no.1 on
filing of PF through all permissible modes. Along with notice list of
witness and copy of claim petition be annexed.

On behalf of respondent/insurance co. an application
has been filed U/O 1 Rule 10 CPC for deletion from the array of
parties on the ground that respondent no.2 i.e. New India Assurance
Co. Ltd. has not issued any third party insurance qua the offending
vehicle i.e. and the third party insurer is Reliance General Insurance
Co.

For the reasons stated in the application, same is
allowed and disposed of. **New India Assurance Co. Ltd. is hereby
deleted from the array of parties and Reliance General Insurance Co.
Ltd. is impleaded as respondent.** Let the amended memo of parties
be filed by the petitioner.

**Issue notice to Reliance General Insurance Co. Ltd. on
PF.**

Put up for further proceedings on **14.07.2026.**

(Vijay Kumar Jha)
PO (MACT-01)/SHD/Delhi
05.05.2026